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| %, "
j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc %

TRANSMITTAL July 15, 2002

G-R #386423
TO: Mr. James Brownel] CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. : Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding : RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator _ #9-1153 :
Gettler-Ryan Inc, 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Femnside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 3, 2002 : Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 23, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to July 29, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc - MS*“BWCM,' M‘Bept of Brevirermentd Health)"t 153 Harbot Bay Pailomay, ..
Suite 250, Ammﬁmh e
Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alarneda CA 94501
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/3-1153-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 P (925) 551-7555




- (j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

July 3, 2002
" G-R Job #386423

RE:  Second Quarter Event of May 23, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerel :
Dédnfa L. Harding /z/ %
Project Coordinator \ 7

No. C 55734
Hagop Kevork Exp. \1/3-40-
P.E. No. C55734 \ _

i . L Civiu
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ;
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925%) 551-75585




GIBBONS DRIVE
EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring weil
x Abandoned well

Groundwater elevation in feet

99.99 referenced to Mean Sea Level
-~ .
99‘3 Groundwater elevation contour,
/9 dashed where inferred.

Source: Figure madified from drowing provided by Getller — Ryan Inc.

N¥

-~

MW-4

Not Monitored

Groundwater elevation corrected
for the presence of SPH

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot o
gradient of 0.009 Ft./FL

Cj/- Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

6747 Sierra Ct,, Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbens Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86
' 09/04/86
07122487
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
09/06/91
12/15/91
03/03/92

4.08 . 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93

1.50 11/30/93
01/27/194
04/07/94
07/01/24
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07112195
10/30/95
01/04/96
01/10/96
01/17/96
01/22/96
02/23/96
02/28/36
03/08/96

9-1153.x15/#386423

4.10

2.86

-0.67
1.82
1.18
0.11
0.42
323
4.15
4.08
3.54
i
6.38
4.86
4.10
313

© 3.68

412
4.12
4.60
4.89

6.10

0.50
220
1.81
1.63
0.12
0.13
0.02
0.00
1.86
>0.83
1.83

82,000

250
3,800
8,000
12,000
4,260
10,000
4,900
5,800
5,400
11,000
1,500
7,300

27,000
12,000

8,600
12,000
19,000
23,000

820
7.0
190
490
990
261
100
43
730
350
o8
130
4,000
18,000
730

220
3,500
5,900
12,000

290
280
150

6,300
1,100

670

430

560
330
1,200

<1,000

As of 05/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

1 03/08/96 2.30 5.49 0.36 - - - - - __
(cont) 03/08/96  2.33 5.46 0.36 - - . . - -
03/08/96 - 2.28 5.40 0.22 - - - - - -
03/26/96 ' 3.96 4.56 1.28 - - - - - -
04/11/96 . 5.61 3.29 1.75 - . - - - -
04/19/96 = 3.09 4.44 0.04 - - - - - -
04/24/96 3.04 4.48 0.03 - - - - . - -
05/03/96 . 4.02 3.85 0.46 - - - - - -
05/03/96 3.89 3.99 0.47 - - - - - -
05/08/96 425 353 0.35 - - . - - -
05/17/96 3.24 420 0.04 e - - - _ -
05/17/96 . 3.35 416 0.01 - - - - - -
05117/96 - 3.43 4.08 ©001 - - - - - -
05/17/96 3.65 3.86 0.01 - - - - - -
05/22/96 3.10 4.46 0.07 - - - - - .
06/18/96 . 4.68 3.20 048 - - : - - - -
07/03/96 5.03 2.57 0.13 - -~ - - - -
07/09/96 4.63 3.05 0.23 - - - - ' - -
071796 473 2.89 0.15 - - - - -
07/29/96 = 5.10 247 0.09 - - - - - -
08/02/96 5.68 1.84 0.03 R - - -~ -
08/07/96 5.16 2.35 0.01 - - - - - -
08/23/96 = 5.75 1.77 0.03 - - - - - -
08/28/96 . 5.53 1.99 0.03 - - - - - -~
09/06/96 = 5.38 2.12 - - - - - - -
09/12/96  5.48 2.04 0.03 - - - - -
095/19/96 = 6.32 1.20 0.03 - - - - - -
10/10/96 4.58 3.00 0.10 - - . - - -
1011796 - 5.61 1.90 0.01 - - - - -~ -
1029196 : 6.01 1.49- - - - - - - -
11/0796 . 5.56 1.94 0.04 - - - - - -

11/11/96 5.32 218 0.04 - - ‘ - - -

9-1153.x1s4386423 . 2 As of 05/23/02




Table 1 * \

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

C-1 12/2/96
{cont) 12/17/96
01/15/97
01/22/97
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05/22/97
06/03/97

07/09/97 -

08/12/97
09/30/97
10/29/97
11713097
12/18/97
01/14/98
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98
07/15/98
09/01/98
10/27/98

9-1153xls/#386423

333
3.73
274
1.37
2.98
4.09
3.75
3.82
3.73
4.32
in
4.60
425
4.65
3.50
497
3.62
4.30
5.18
5.25
533
4.86
2.34
0.25
2.35
2,50
265
2.39
3.26
3.55
4.00
4.48

4,17
3.1
4.76
6.13
4.52
341
3.75
3.68
3.7
3.18
3.79
292
27
2.87
4.02
2.53
3.93
3.25
232
2.65
2.19
2.66
5.16
7.27
5.19
540
5.17
5.14
4.30
3.95
3.50
3.02

0.03 - ' - - - - -
0.01 - - - - - -

019 -~ - - - - -
0.51 - - - - - -
013 - - - - - -
0.56 - - - - - - -
0.03 - - - - - =
0.03 - - ' - - - -
0.01 - - - - - -
0.03 -~ - - - - -
0.03 - - - - ~ -
0.02 - - - - - -
0.02 - - - - - -
0.02 - R - - - -

0.06 - - - -~ -
© 0.06 - - - - - -
0.00 - - - - -
0.50 - - - - - -
0.03 - - - - - -
0.02 - -~ - - - -

0,02 -- - - - - -

0.05 - - - - -- -
0.50 - - - - - -

3 I As of 05/23/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Pernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 11/19/98 3.89 3.61 - - - _ - . .

(cont) 12/19/98 213 5.39 0.02 - - - - - -
01/20/99 3.98 3.52 - 50,300 7,050 5,030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99 2.55 4.95 - - - - - - -
03/26/99 2.14 5.97 0.76 - - - - -
04/19/99 1.04 6.46 - 150,000 21,000 20,000 3,000 18,000 <2.5/49
07/29/99 3.76 3.76 0.02 - - - - - -
08/30/99 430 3.20 - - - - -~ - -
09/23/99 3.84 3.68 0.02 - - - - - -
10/13/99 1.27 6.23 - ' 136,000 23,900 30,000 2,390 17,300 <500
11/17/99 3.59 3.91 - - - - - - -
12/08/99 3.79 3.71 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.99 5.54 0.04 - - - - - .
04/03/00 2.20 5.38% 0.10 - - - - - -
05/26/00 2.52 5.16%* 0.23 - - - - - -
06/19/00 2.89 476+ 0.19 - - - - - -
07/03100 3.45 4.25%% 0.25 - - - - - -
08/01/00 3.78 3.85%+ 0.16 - - : - - - -
09/30/00 4.03 3.50%* 0.04 - - - - - -
10/23/00 415 - 337 0.03 - - - - - -
11/21/00 3.42 4.08 0.00 - . : - - - -
12/22/00 . 2.96 4.54 0.00 - - - -. - -
01/08/01 294 4.56 0.00 - - - - -
02/17/01 2.09 588+ 0.59 - - - - - -
03/13/01 220 5.91%% . 0.76 - - - - -
04/09/01 245 5,26+ 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
05/18/01 2.70 5275 0.59 - - - - - -
06/12/01 3.50 4,78%* 0.97 - - - - - -~
07119/01 4325 401+ 0.95 - - - - - -
08/23/01 434 3.20%% 007 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/17/01 439 317+ 0.08 - - - - - -

10/08/01 4.45 3.08** 0.04 - - - - - -

9-1153.x1s/4386423 4 f':s of 05!23!(02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

" Alameda, California

C-1 11/27/01
(cont) 12117701
01/07/02
02126702
03/27/02
04/08/02
05/23/02

C-2 08718786
09/04/86
07722187

ABANDONED

C3
08/18/86
09/04/86
07/22/87
05/03/89
12/04/89
02/14/90
03/07/90
09/06/91
12/15/91
03703192

4.41 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93

9-1153.xIs/4386423 .

389
1.81
227
2.70
2.87
245
357

361
5.69
5.64%*
5.220k%
S.47H*
6.03**
4.35%*

0.40
-0.38
240
1.65

0.00
0.00
0.51
0.52
1.05
1.23
0.52

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

1,100
<50

50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

49
1.8

3.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

18
<1.0

54
<l.0
<10
<).5
<0.5
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<4.0

538
<4,0
<20
<0.5
<0.5

-~ 5.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 05/23/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

C-3
{cont)
7.83

07/13/93
10/19/93
11/30/93

01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
05/02/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04724196
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10129/97
01/14/98
07/15/98
01720199
04/19/99
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00

01/08/01"
04/09/01

08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

9-1153.x1s/#386423

3.96
4.53
404
317
-3.20
3.99
4.5
0.80
2.15
3.42
446
1.73
2.62
'3.94
4.06
1.54
3.23
4.36
4.65
0.77
372
265
178

MONITOREDISAMPLED ANNUALLY

N

0.45
-0.12
3.79
4.66
463
3.84
3.29
7.03
5.68
441
3.37
6.10
5.21
3.89
3.77
6.29
4.60
347
318
7.06
an
5.18
6.05

4.12

0.00

<50 <0.5
66 12
<50 <05
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <(.5
<50 .5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 . <05
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.3
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.50
6

<0.5
1.4

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5 -

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<0.5
1.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5
<0.5
<D.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<().5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.5
84

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<20

As of 05/23/02

F]




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-3 11271101
{cont) . 02/26/02
05/23/02

MW-4

358 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93

7.01 11/30/93
017127194
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95

10/30/95

01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04103197
07/09/97
10/29/97
01714198
01/20/9%
04/19/99

9-1153.x1s/4386423

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

238

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.63

1.89
2.20
3.51
422
4.01
2.89
3.06
3.59
433
1.20
1.15
2.72
4.08
1.76
'1.95
137
1.96
1.27
2.11
4.04
4.56
0.39
2.83
2.91

5.45

-0.05

1.69
1.38
0.07
-0.64
3.00
4,12
3.95
342
2.68
5.81
5.86
4.29
293
5.25
5.06
3.64
305
574
490
297
245
6.62
4.18
4.10

0.00

<530

<50
<50
- 54
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

0.8

<0.5

. <0.5

26
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
6.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<035
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

“<0.5

<0:5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<05

<0.5
0.63
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<l.5

<0.5

<0.5
<1.5
<l.5
<0.5

<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.72
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<25
<25
2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0

As of 05/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #0-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

MW-4 01/25/00 1.92 5.09 - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25
(cont) 04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
07/03/00 - - - - - . - i -
10723100 - - - - - - -
oloe/01" 302 3.99 0.00 g7" <0.50 <0.50 0.55 2.9 <25
04/09/01 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - -
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 1.37 5.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
i
|
MW.-5
361 06/04/92 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 0.5 37 2.2 -
10/13/92 420 -0.59 - 1,200 150 <2.5 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 1.30 231 - 1,300 48 1.0 83 33 -
| 04/14/93 1.20 2.41 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
| 07/13/93 3.15 0.46 - 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.82 -0.21 - 1,900 190 3.3 200 93 -
7.04 11/30/93 1.56 348 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 242 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/94 233 471 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 -
07/01/94 3.18 3.86 - 2,300 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/05/94 © 3.08 3.06 - 11,000 840 150 130 340 -
| 01/12/95 0.40 6.64 -~ 2,300 82 2.5 54 20 -
| 042695 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
| 07/12/95 2.41 4.63 - 2,300 150 <5.0 34 38 .
| 10/30/95 3.78 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 35
| 01/22/96 0.78 6.26 - 880 7.3 <2.0 15 438 <10
| 04/24/96 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 3.8 14 56 56
07/29/96. INACCESSIBLE - - - - ~ - -

9-1153.x1s/4386423 -

As of 05/23/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW-5 10/10/96
{cont) 01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09197
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98
10/27/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
07729199
10/13/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/03/00
10/23/00
o1/08/01"
04/09/01
08/23/01
11/27/01
02/26/02
05/23/02

MW-6

385 06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04714193

9-1153.x1s/#386423

360
0.45
21
amn
4.20
0.60
071
0.00
4.23
2.58
2.07
343
INACCESSIBLE
1.51
1.20
2.98
4.18
292
1.01
348
3.05
1.00
w2

3.29
4.56
2.36
3.15

3.44
6.59
4.93
333
2.84
7.04
6.33
7.04
2.81
446
4.97
3.61

553

5.84
4.06
2.86
412
6.03
3.56
399
6.04
483

-0.04
-0.71
1.49
0.70

1,000 18
520 0.84
1,400 13
810 3.6
<50 <0.5
430 5.8
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
990 11
168 <0.5
246 1.54
169 1.94
320%1° 53
220¢ 3.9
630 40
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
410 4.3
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
210 54
10,000 5,300
100 50
<50 <0.5

<12
<0.5
<2.0
0.97

<0.50

3.5

<0.50

<0.5
<10
<0.5
<0.5

19
70
<05

<0.5 -

<1.2

12

8.4
<0.5
<0.5

16

2.2

0.692

24
<10
<0.5
<0.5

<6.2
8.4
32
9.7

<2.5

<2.5

As of 05/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #0-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-6 07/13/93 3.94 0.09 - <50 1.8 <0.5 0.5 <15 -

{cont) 10/19/93 4.40 -0.55 - 320 150 <05 0.8 <0.5 -

727 11/30/93 4.16 3.11 - - - _ _ _ B
01/27/94 3.33 3.94 - 120 45 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .
04/07/94 3.43 1.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
07/01/94 3.94 3.33 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 438 2.89 - 8,300 " 2,400 160 42 190 -
01/12/95 2.43 4.84 - <50 12 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -~
04/26/95 2.06 5.21 - <50 5.5 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
07/12/95 3.53 3.74 - 65 27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/95 4,34 2.93 - <50 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
01/22/96 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 C <05 Q5
04724196 2.50 4.71 - 260 110 <12 <12 <1.2 <6.2
07/29/96 3.85 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 05 <0.5 2.5
10/10/96 437 2.90 - 79 31 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 2.63 4.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <05 <2.5
04/03/97 3.42 3.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
07/09/97 4.29 2,98 - 330 140 <20 <20 <20 <10
10/29/97 4.56 2.1 - 400 260 <2.0 <20 2.0 5.8
01/14/98 101 626 B <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 294 4.33 ' - <50 1.7 €5 <0.5 <0.5 . <25
07/15/98 472 2.55 . <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/27/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - : - - -
1112598 4.16 3.11 - 10 54 <05 . <05 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 : 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 3.39 3.88 - <50 2.6 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0°
07/29199* 434 2.93 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <50 <50° <500
- 10/13/99 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 442 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 L 4.11 3.16 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 738
04703/00™ 2.84 4.43 . 000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
07/03/00 3.77 3.50 0.00 91° 89 0.77 <050 <0.50 <25

As of 05/23/02

9.1153.x15/4386423 10




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW-6 10£12/00

(cont) 01/08/017
04/09/01°
08/23/017
11/27/01*
0226102
05/23/02

MW.7 ,

8.22 11/30/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07/12/95
10/30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/10/96
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
04/17/98
07/15/98

7.92 - 08n7mee’
10/27/98

9-1153.x1s4386423

6.32
3.74
3.03
470
4.43
2.50
321

533
450
4.62
5.13
5.61
2.83
2.35
4.66
548
334
4.12
5.03
5.52
2.92
4.65
5.39
5.58
2,80
3.00

INACCESSIBLE
5.52
751

0.95
3.53
4.24
2.57
284
4.77
4.00

2.89
372
3.60
3.09
2.61
5.39
5.87
3.56
2.74
4.88
4.10
3.1
2.70
5.3¢
3.57
2.83
2.64
5.42
522

240
0.41

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

<50

400% -

913
53!3
<50
100

610

480
120
2,600
2,200
15,000
340
15,000
7,700

© 770
290
12,000

2,600 -

5.800

1,000

6,000
5,500
220
140
13,000

1,600
190

11

8.0

22.0
23
4.1
53

260

110
21
630
770
3,300
57

3,700

1,800

63
2,500
650
1,700
230
1,800
2,200

5.1
4,200

380
23

<0.50
8.2
3136
0.50
<0.50
<0.50
4.2

41
1.1
39
a2
20
<1.3
210
59

- <5.0

<1.0
510
<25
28
<25
100
<20
0.61
<0.5
98
51
0.53

<0.50
8.0
0.751
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
1.7

44
22
56
<1
130
18
520
130
3
6.4
380
61
170

140
41
3.0
<0.5
250
68
<0.5

<050
- 50
214
11
<15
<l.5
21

38
48
94

320
6.4

370
48
57
810
150
210
11
170

24
14

<0.5

<2.5
10
<0.500
<25
<25
<25
<2.5

<125
<125
<62
63
<100
<100
76
<25
250
22
33

As of 05/23/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW7 01/20/59 345 447 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.0

(cont) 04/19/99 4.61 3.31 - 6,500 3,000 <05 110 210 310/150°
07/29/99* 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2,100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 6,600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 1.32 4.60 - 1,100 184 <5.0 13.5 33.7 151
04/03/00™ 3.38 4.54 0.00 2,600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00 434 3.58 0.00 4,100° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 6.11 1.81 0.00 12,000° 2,600 <50 - 150 290 <250
01/08/01™" 4.32 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 350 <25
04/09/01° 3.63 4.29 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1,920 48.1
08/23/01’ 483 3.09 0.00 27,000 4,100 970 1,100 3,500 <500
11/27/01 4.30 3.62 0.00 12,000 1,300 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 3.00 4.92 0.00 15,000 3,100 260 380 860 <10
05/23/02 3.69 4.23 0.00 28,000 6,000 120 820 1,900 42

MW-8

6.96 10/17/95 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10/3095 - 4.44 252 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5
01/22/96 2.24 4.72 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/24/96 297 3.99 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
07/29/96 - 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 412 2.84 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 Q5
01/15/97 0.94 6.02 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25
04/03/97 220 4.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 430 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/29/97 4.57 2.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 0.83 613 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
'01/20/99 2,69 4.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .0
04/19/99 3.76 3.20 -~ - - - - - -
01/25/00 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
12 As of 05/23/02

9-1153.x1s/#386423




MW-9
1.21

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

=

07/03/00 - - -
10/23/00 - - -
01/08/01" 3.58 138 0.00
04/05/01 - - -
08/23/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMFLED ANNUALLY
02/26/02 2.91 4.05 0.00

05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

10/17/95 4.80 241 -
10/30/95 4.97 2.24 -
01/22196 3.40 381 -
04724196 4.18 3.03 -
07129196 4.69 2.52 -
10/10/96 520 2.01 -

0115097 331 3.90 -
04/03/97 457 2.64 -
07/09/197 504 2.17 ~
10129/97 4.96 2.25 ~
01/14/98 2.40 481 -
01/20/99 431 2.90 -
04/19/99 3.92 3.29 -
(1/25/00 295 4.26 -

04/03/00 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
07/03/00 - - -
10/23/00
01/08/01" 4.59 2.62 0.00
04/09/01 ~ - -~

9-1153.x1s/#386423

<50 <0.50 <0.50
<50 <0.50 <0.50
<50 05 <05
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <05 <05
<50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <05 <05
<50 <0.5 <05
<50 <05 <05
<50 <05 <0.5
<50 D05 <05
<50 <05 <0.5
<50 <05 <0.5
<50 <0.50 <0.50
13

<0.50 <0.50 <2.5
<0.50 <1.5 <25
05 <05 @5
<0.5 <0.5 . <25 _
<05 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 0.5 <25
<0.5 <05 25
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.5 0.5 <25
<0.5 <0.5 <25
<0.5 0.5 <2.0
<0.5 <0.5 <2.5
<0.50 <050 Q5
As of 05/23/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-9 08/23/0t MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . - |
{cont) 11/27/01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - ~ - - - - |
02/26/02 3.75 3.46 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
05/23/02 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - S - - - -
MW-1¢
7.28 10/17/95 5.05 2.23 - _ - - - ~ - -
10/30/95 5.11 217 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <05 5.1
01/22196 4.03 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . 0.70 17
04/24/96 4.30 2.98 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 12
07/29/96 4,70 2.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
10/10/96 5.24 2.04 - <50 © <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ' <25
01/15/97 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 464 2.64 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.2
07/09/97 5.12 2.16 - <50 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 5.10 2.18 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.3
01/14/98 3.08 420 - <S00 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <05 8.6
04/17/98 3.79 3.49 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 4.55 2.73 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 7.5
10/27/98 532 1.96 - - - - - - -
01/20/99 4.24 3.04 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.0
04/19/99 407 3.21 - - - - - - - |
07/29/99 4.82 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 <5.02.4* |
10/13/99 4.86 2.42 - - - - - -~ -
01/25/00 3.00 4.28 - _ <50 © <05 <0.5 0.5 . <05 433
04/03000 3.04 4.24 0.00 . - - - - - -
07/03/00 4.00 3.28 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 47
10/23/00 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 3.98 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5
04/09/01 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - .- - -

As of 05/23/02

9.1153.x1s/4386423 ' 14




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results.
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California

MW-10- 08/23/01
(cont) 11727101
02/26/02
05/23/02

TMW-1 11/11/93

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.
01/14/98

TB-LB 02/14/90
09/06/91
12/15/91
03/03/92
06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93
10/19/93
01/27/94
04/07/94
07/01/94
10/05/94
01/12/95
04/26/95
07112/95

9-1153.xis/#386423

INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL

4.13
354
3.82

3.15
374
346

0.00
0.00
0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<1.0 <05
<50 0.5
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
<50 <05
15

<0.5

1.1
<0.5
<0.5

- <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<l.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 05/23/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
e

TB-LB 10/30/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

(cont) 01/22/96 - - - <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07129/96 - - - <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 - - - - - - - - -
01/15/97 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 P X <2.5
07/09/97 - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
10/29/97 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .5
01/14/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/17/98 - - - <50° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 - - - <50 <0.5 ' <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 a5
10/27/98 - - - <50 0.5 D5 - <0.5 <05 C <25
01/20/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0
04/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/29/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1011399 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/25/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1023006 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
01/08/01" - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 - - - ' <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500
08/23/01 - - - <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25

QA 11£27/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.5
0226102 - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 2.5
05/23/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.8 <25

As of 05/23/02
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Table 1 _ ' ’

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_ Alameda, California ‘

T —e———————— e ——— e e e—
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitorihg data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb)} = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water _ T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene:

{msl) = Mean sea level X =Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; correction factor; [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)).

1

Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (ND).

MTBE conﬁrmeiﬂ.

Chromatogram rhport indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

*  ORC installed.

*  TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

’  ORCinwell. ,

Labotatory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million (ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

®  Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1. '

" Laboratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
1 Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

2 1 aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

B3 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the reqliested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
¥ ORC removed.

W e

9_1153.x1s/4386423 ' _ 17 As of 05/23/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive .
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 . 4.10 - - -
09/04/86 - - - -
07/22/87 - - - -
05/03/89 4.46 - - -
12104189 4.16 - - -
02/14190 3.64 - - -
03/07/90 3.36 - - -
09/06/91 C 443 - ~ -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -
03403/92 239 - ~ -
06/04/92 4.08 - - S
10/13/92 4.75 - - -

- 011193 226 Sheen -
04/14/93 2.90 Sheen - -
07/13/93 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4.27 - - -
01/27/94 335 - ~ -
04/07/94 3.42 - - -
07/01/94 3.96 - - -
10/05/94 4.39 - -~
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 485 1.81 0.66 225
10/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
01/04/96 3.92 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/10/96 3.48 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17196 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.00 3.50
02/23/96 410 186 0.66 4.16
02/28/96 - >0.83 1.25 5.41
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
03/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 647
03/08/96 2.28 0.22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 396 1.28 - 040 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/03/96 4.02 0.46 0.40 9.1
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 0.00 9.11
05/08/96 4.25 0.35 0.07 9.17
05/17196 3.24 0.04 0.03 : 9.20
05/17196 335 0.01 0.03 9.23

9-1153.x1s/#386423 13 As of 05/23/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1
(cont)

9-1153.x1s/#386423

05/17/96
05/17/96
05/22/96
06/18/96
07/03/96
07/09/96
07/17/96
07/29/96
08/02/96
08/07/96
08/23/96
08/28/96
09/06/96
09/12/96
09/19/96
10/10/96
10/17/96
10/29/96
11/07/96
11/11/96
12/20/96
12/17/96
01/15/97
01/22/97
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/00/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05/22197
06/03/97
07/09197
08/12/97
09/30/97
10/29/97
11/13/97
12/18/97
01/14/98

3.43 0.01
3.65 0.01
3.10 0.07
4.68 0.48
5.03 0.13
4.63 ' 0.23
4.73 0.15
5.10 0.09
5.68 0.03
516 0.01
5.75 0.03
5.53 0.03
5.38 -
5.48 0.03
6.32 0.03
4.58 0.10
5.61 0.01
6.01 -
5.56 0.04
5.32 0.04
3.33 0.03
3.73 0.01
2.74 -
1.37 0.19
2.98 0.51
4.09 0.13
3.75 0.56
3.82 0.03
3.73 0.03
432 0.01
- 3.71 0.03
4.60 0.03
4.25 0.02
4.65 0.02
3.50 0.02
4.97 -
3.62 0.06
4.30 0.06
5.18 0.00
5.25 0.50
5.33 0.03
4.86 0.02
2.34 -
0.25 0.02
19

0.03
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.13
0.05
0.07
0.02
0.03

0.13




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
31335 Gibbons Drive :
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 02/02/98 235 0.05 0.03 13.32

(cont) 03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/17/98 265 0.40 011 13.56
05/01/98 2.39 0.04. 0:26 13.82
06/17/98 ‘ 3.26 0.08 0.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - - 13.86
09/01/98 4.00 -~ - 13.86
10/27/98 4.48 - ~ 13.86
11/19/98 3.89 - -~ 13.86
12/19/98 213 0.02 0.04 13.90
01/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.55 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 : 0.26 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 -~ -~ 14.16
04/19/99 1.04 - -~ -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 0.01 14.17
08/30/99 430 - - 14.17
09/23/99 3.34 0.02 0.03 14.20
10113199 1.27 - - 14.20
1171799 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 220 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 345 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4,03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 - 0m 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 C 270 0.59 026 7 1745
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
0719/01 4.25 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 0.07 026 18.23
09117/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12117/01 1.81 0.00 0.00 18.25

9-1153.x1s/#386423 . 20 As of 05/23/02




- Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 _ 01/07/02 2.27 0.51 1.50 19.75
{cont) : 02/26/02 2.70 - 052 0.13 19.88
' 03027102 287 1.05 0.26 20,14

04/08/02 245 123 0.53 20.67

05/23/102 is7 0.52 0.12 20.79

9-1153.x1s/#386423 ‘ 21 As of 05/23/02




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive '
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, California ‘
— ——— —_— ————— - — ] L4

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.) =Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

! There is no skimmer present in this well.

9-1153.x1s/#386423 22 As of 05/23/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

. Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for.the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior.10 analysis by the analytjcal laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field noies.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron- de&gnatcd disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the ]aboratory. :

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Jaboratory suppiied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samp]es

_As 'reque'sted'“by Chevron Products Company, ‘the purge water and decbntamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACaEfomnia\forms\chevron-SOP, 1000




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
of April 8, 2002



: WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
g FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON
. Facility?Z_ A4 -1D> _ Job#: AP6eH3D
r . .
Address: 31D G bbens ¥R, . . Date 4.2 -0
City: Ala s N S A Sampler: Y
. 1 ]
well ID C -1 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 3 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed (2 Lr1ens)
\ ‘0 1o Thickness: __\- 23 {fcet) {product/water):
Total Depth : L. Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12"
Depth to Water 245 & :
s h X VF = X 3 {cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: igzl.)
Purge @ispo’sabie Bailer) Sampling

Equipment: ailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction B Pressure Bailer

Grundfos - Grab Sample

Other: Other:
Starting Time: — Weather Conditions: S LAMVY
sampling Time: : / Water Color: : /Odou
Purging Flow Rate: / gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / . Hyes; Time: Vdlume: {qal)

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO, ORP . ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/am ;F {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID \# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
C~\ ' Y _LANCASTER TPHG)/btex/mtbe
i
// //
COMMENTS: QRILED SOH  Erpwa Coy PUT 10 A Sugndts
ComTViNin Fon Detwueny Tbo Ruviwppd T ELMIVAL,
D/97-fleldat.trm




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
of May 23, 2002




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
+ FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

. Facility#Z_ — 1 152 Job#: 32GHBD

Address: 3120 G bbeprs VR, Date: <.23.02
City: Ale.m> N i C A Sampler: Y '
C ™
well ID ~ 1 Well Condition: ok
Woell Diameter — \3 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
\le ,} O Thickness: __» S p R {product/water):
TOta‘ Dep‘th L H, Vo]umt 2- = 0-17 5- = 0.38 '4. = 0-66
3.5} Factor {VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Weter : ft. ' _
r._.!!& ¥ VF = X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: igal.}
Purge (Disposble Bailer) Sampling ‘
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Beiler
Stack Bailer
Suction " Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - MW Grab Semple
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ' Weather Conditions: St
Sampling Time: / Water Color: : / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / qpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / i yes;- Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature DO. -  ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosfcm oF (mg/l) (mV) (ppm)

¥

/

i

LABORATORY INFORMATION |

SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
- \ ybaviar]| Y |/ Hew " LANGASTER FPHIG)bteximtbe

/ /]

5

COMMENTS: Coitep  SPw_ Feom C-\ Pur IV Swiraael
_ covvAmge  Fow  DEnwvzeY Tp  RICHMRR TER ML

8/97-fiskdat.torn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

-1153

Facility # | Job#: \3(2 & L{Qa:)_
Address: 3125 ©:bbens Ur., Date: S.2%.0)
City: A\ mmi&v\ ,. CA Sampler: 1 '
)
well ID mw-5 Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter é\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘ Thickness; {teet) ' {product/water):
Total Depth 1.8\ o Volume 2 =017 3" =038
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water g- . &\ 11, :
.__.!‘_’h* X VF = X 3 lcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
NW gy ction s, Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ___ Other:

Starting Time:

/
/
/

Sampling Time:
Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

agm.

Woeather Conditions: " -
Water Color: / Odor:
Sediment Description: /

If yes; Time: Volume:

{gel}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
F ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. _ PRESERV, TYPE--~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mw-5 X VOA VAL Y e "LANGASTER / | TPH(G)btex/mtbe
)4 L
™ : L
COMMENTS: MOWVTOHIRED  OVLY

S/97-fimidal.frin



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # e el ]\5?.?_ Job#: ;3__?(9 "‘l%k;)

Address: 3123 G bhons _DR: Date: 23
City: Ale o= a S A Sampler: F1T
[} '
wellib YOW-—f Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter g\ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
l 3 3 S_ Thickness: '6‘ [feet) |product/water):
Total Depth . A Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3 2? ft. !

___lQ_-_M_ A VF _JJ'_ =_\_-3'_\_ X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 li {gatl

Purge {Disposable Bailer) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  ( Disposeble Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 10-Uq ' Weather Conditions: SUsNY
Sampling Time: l-08 Water Color: _(C I DUADY l fav). odor:__St4&HT
Purging Flow Rate: . NA qom. Sediment Description: sSury
Did well de-water? Mo If yes; Time: ___________ Volume: loal}
Time Volume pH ' Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP Al i
(gal. smhos/em <. {00, °F (Gng/L) (V) (ppm)
s, _E¥ 9 _ZEY® boyw w 5% P
10, 55 3.0 .10 [ ] (e ). 2 L .

10519 5.0 .09 o 14

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES "
M- [ 3 xJoAaviAL] Y (3¢ - | LANGASTER TPHIG)btax/mibe
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility#_ A -1 15 > Jobi#: 32CHDBD

Client/ CHEVRUN

Address: \3131'7 G bb@-f‘_“) DR , Date: 5 A3 O
City: Al oz —S.A Sampler: FT
_ _ P!
Well ID mw - 3 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter & in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
. Thickness: &~ {feet) (productiwater):

Total Depth 93 = Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38

Fector (VF) 6 = 1.50 120
Depth to Water 3 : ('a‘ fi. :

__ﬂ‘i_ X VF . ‘ ? = l-38 X 3 {case velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: L‘ -\'—2 gt}
Purge (pisposable Bailer) Sampling
Eguipment: Bailer Equipment: CDisposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction ~ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ___ Other:
Starting Time: “ . }1’ ' Weather Conditions: _SL(” B-"!’-
Sampling Time: .38 Water Color: _LL.OMDY| (% Odor: uUcs
Purging Flow Rate: s gpm, Sediment Description: Sierly
Did well de-water? |, 4] i yes; Time: _\23% _ Volume: Y _igall
Time Volume Conducl.ivity* Tcmpcratu!t D.O. - ORP . Alkalind
(pal. p#mhos/cm { ) (mV) {pptn)
g _5¢ _é.ﬁ_\L _1&5_ ‘°_a° 4 ren 85 e
3 J£ . .
4.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE-". LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mw-F | IAVAVIAK] Y e i " LANGASTER TPHIGHbteximbe

COMMENTS:

9/97-fisidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Cilient/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Faciii‘tY# C:' -1 \53 Job#: \32(9 4%3
Address: 3135 © bbens Ur, Date: 5.23-5)
City: Alecn>8a ~ A Sampler: €T
[
welip MW= {0 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
O\ 03_ Thickness: ©- ifeet] {product/water):
Total Depth : A Volume 2 = 0.17 3" =038 4% = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 3 L 32 f1 -
'\_’_\h X VE = X 3 {case volume} = Estiméted Purge Voluma: i'naj.]
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling , :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
MW suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: __ Other:
Starting Time: ' Weather Conditions: | N
Sampling Time: ' / Water Color: / Odaor;
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: logl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperatore DO. - ORP -‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm F (mg/L) (mV} {ppm)
LABORATORY INF.ORMA:TION ] ‘
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE--*-. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
o - AD AVOAVIANG Y /]  jde i | ‘LANGASTER _ ' TPH(GIbteximtbe
“w ) )
COMMENTS: MOWITORGD -~ OMLY

S/87-fisldat.frm




evron Caiifornia kegion Analysis xeques ain or Lusroqay
(P Lancaster Laboratores e LN s SRS

¥ Whare quality is a science.

06 2. L{; - w 1 Analyses Requested _
Facility #: v-1193 JO obe: SU Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addreca.] 30 GIBBONS DRIVE (Former 3126 Femside Dr.), ALAMEDA, CA RE: : = Eﬁlo ;= Lhiosulfate
s = =NaOH
Chevron PM!Karen Streich Lead Consulant:___ O TA/G-R g §= stoa" O = Other
Consultant/office: ©-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 21 § be | |3 04 value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. Mgr.:Deanﬂa L. Harding (Deanna@grinc-mm) “iné g % o%j O :ﬂoliesstlg: ?;:%\;ggt:::pcg&ulsmits
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7656 Fax# __925-551-7899 5 |z |8 |e o 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: Fravk TZRiauioan P ol [. s a :‘é | [J Confim highest hit by 8260
Service Order # ____ | [INon SAR: o H s3IEIEIZ(018|g [ Gonfiem ol hits by 8260
. Da{ed—mm ﬁ gl % 0|5 5 2 i3 E o ORun___ oxy s on highest hit
$ample |dentification _ Collected | coliocted | 3| S|3| 2 5[ |5 [EE (8 | |18 CJRun__ axy s on all hits
QA Is22-n. W L\ Comments / Remarks
MWl jloy  1X] XX
M. 3 10 B2 XX
te Time
Tumargund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) /N / ?Of//
STD. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Date | Time
4 day 5 day I 3 L/D

@ uishe@ Time

Data Package Options {please circle if required) A %-

QC Summary Typa | —Full .

Type V| {Raw Data) ] Coelt Deliverable not needed Re“"qmsmd by Commercia Ca %\R‘)\D‘Cﬁ\ _5\ Recelved hﬁ . q%a};,( éi‘ftm]e5
A 1Y & -

WIP {RWQCB
( ) —J 9\ L'JJ I
Disk Temperature Upon Raoelpt e Custody Seals Intact? - es No

4

3460 Rev, 7/30/04

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies: Whita and yeliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




_Analysis Report

- 4» Lancaster Laboratories

Where quaiity is a science.

1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco D
6001 Bollinger Canyon RALA310 - "= [~
San Ramon CA 94583 -
025-842-8582 o 7 ‘
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

W

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is B08953. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Samrday, May 25,
2002. The PO4# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster L.abs Number
QA-T-020523 NA Water 3826287

MW-6-W-020523 Grab  Water 3826288

MW-7-W-020523 Grab  Water 3826289

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on thé laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

AShla
en A. Skiles
Sz.Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
o — PQ Box 12425
L IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 .
iereckatamt  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road L 4310
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Hotlland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GRQUP

The sample group for this submittal is 808953. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Saturday, May 25, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The MW-6 and MW-7 vials from Facility 91153 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE and
TPH-GRO analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to adjust
the pH at the time of sample receipt.




4l> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

AnGIVS’S Report

Page 1 of 1

10905

6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826287

Collected:05/23/2002 00:00 Account Number:
Submitted: 05/25/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2002 at 20:31

Discard: 07/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020523 NA Water

Facility# 91153  Job# 386423 ' GRD

3135 GIBBONS DR-ALAMEDA TO600100330 QA

A8 Recaived

#*—Laboratory MethodDetectiondsmibiercsedednarget detection limit
N.D=Not détbﬁddit

; ﬁ?@f@gﬁﬁfﬁ:ﬁ"ﬁlmlt

L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
el 717-556-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

CAT Am Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
B1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRQO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LOSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 n.D. 0.5¢ ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
0078¢ Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample wag not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analyais Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥N. CA LUPFT Gasoline 1 05/30/2002 00:50 Meliaga-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/30/2002 00:50 Meligsa-Ann 8 1
) McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B4¢& S030B 1 05/30/2002 00:50 Melissa-Ann S n.a.
McAlpine

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




~Analysis Reporf
qlp | ancaster Laboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826288
Collected:05/232/2002 11:05 by FT Account Numbexr: 10905
Submitted: 05/25/2002 09:15 o ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2002 at 20:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-6-W-020523 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job#f 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DR-ALAMEDA T0600100330 MW-6
Aa Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. €10. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexans) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A pite-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 260. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 1p8-88-3 4.2 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.7 0.50 ug/l 1
00979 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2.1 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytee, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-ppecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondimitexeeedsdarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteetod 2t 61 BhodE L R8P E Eimit

. IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
o 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 5/11/00




(» Lancaster Laboratories

Where qualty is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826288

Collected:05/23/2002 11:05 by FT
Submitted: 05/25/2002 05:15
Reported: 06/04/2002 at 20:31
Discard: 07/05/2002
MW-6-W-020523 Grab
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423
3135 GIEBONS DR-ALAMEDA TOG0Q1I00330 MW-6

Water
GRD

01729 TPH-GRO - HWaters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 S5030B 1

#=L aboratory MethodDetectiondimitiexceededtarget detection limit

N.D.=Not déteidd £ & shodl T REGSHEE Eimit

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

05/30/2002 0B:S52 Melissa-Ann 8
‘McAlpine

05/30/2002 0B:52 Melissa-ann S
MeAlpine

05/30/2002 08:52 Meligsa~Ann S
McAlpine

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




nalysis Report

QI}Lancaster Laboratories ’
' Where quality is a science, -
Page 1 0of2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826289 -
Collected:05/23/2002 11:38 by FT ) Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/25/2002 0%:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2002 at 20:31 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L431O
Discard: 07/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020523 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DR-~-ALAMEDA T0600100330 MW-7
Az Received
CAT As Recelived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

91729 TPH-GRD - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 28,000. 500. ug/1 10

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time,

The vial submitted for wolatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time

of analysie. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not

appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt.

Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0oB214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 6,000, ° 10. ug/l S0
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 120. 2.0 ug/1l 10
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-¢ 820. 2.0 ug/1l 10
00779 Total XZylenes 1330-20-7 1,900. 6.0 ug/1 10
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 a2, C 3.0 ug/l 10

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH <« 2 at the time

of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not

appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

receipt.

A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
Wo. Analysaie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiand-imitexceededtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not deteﬂad ﬂﬂ' ggg&eﬂg@mghmn

. o Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




) 4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3826289
Collected:05/23/2002 11:38 Ly FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/25/2002 09:15 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/2002 at 20:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/05/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020523 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job#f 386423 GRD
3135 GIBBONS DR-ALAMEDA T0O&00100330 MW-7
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/31/2002 11:49% Melissa D Mamn 10

Method
08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 05/31/2002 11:4% Melissa D Marm 10
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 06/01/2002 05:01 Melissa D Maon 50
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 05/31/2002' 11:49 Meliasa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionEimitexecededsarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dsteaied &t & sbotE HEREMHIE Eimit
Y EEE  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2631 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

WheE VR €50 01 summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 06/04/02

aAnalysis Name

Batch number: 02149A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02151A53A
Taluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02151AS3B
‘Benzene

Analysis Name

Batch number: 02145A53A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

* Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02151A53A
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 02151AS53B
Benzene

at 08:32 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quali

RFD

MAX

BRG

Cong

Group Number: 808953

ity Control
LCSD LC8/LCSD
%REC Limits
113 80-118
113 82-119
115 81-11%
114 B2-120
116 79-127
89 76-126 °
114 82-119
118 81-119
118 82-120
119 79-127
105 76-126
115 B80-118

DUOP

Cong

Blank Blank Report LCS

Result MDL Onits SREC

Sample number(s)}: 3826287-3826288

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 118

N.D. Q0.5 ug/1 114

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 115

N.D. 1.5 ug/1 112

N.D. 2.5 ug/l 124

N.D. 59, ug/1 103

Sample number (s): 3826289 )

N.D. 0.5 ug/1 112

N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 118

N.D. 1.8 ug/l 116

N.D. 2.5 ug/1 117

N.D. 50. ug/l 95

Sample number(s): 3826289

H.D. 0.5 ug/1 11z
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M8 MSD M8/MSD

%REC %REC Limite RPD

Sample number (g) : -3826287-3826288

126 77-131

124 80-128

129 76-132

128 76-132

129 61-144

103 74-132

Sample number(s): 3826289

120 BO-128

124 76-132

122 76-132

114 61-144

Sample number (s) : 3826289
114 77-131

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02149A53A

Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-p

~ Analysis Report

Page 1 of 2

3 30

1 30

0 30

2 30

7 30

3 30

2 30

0 30

2 30

2 30

10 30

3 a0

DgP bup
RPD

RED Max

3826287 Q0
3526288 as
Blank 90 .
Lcs 98
LCsSD 97
M5 97

95
B2
93
98
100
59

*. Qutside of specification

(1)} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, [nc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




= Vi Anr:ﬂys:s Report

(l} Lancaster Laboratories
' Whe@lggiﬁiyésya %’gﬂ(@rol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/04/02 at 08:32 PM

Limits: 67-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02151AS3A
Trifluorotoluene-F

Group Number: B08953

Surrogate Quality Control
71-130

Trifluorotoluene-P

Page 2 of 2

3826289 94 926
Blank a5 91
Lcs 98 97
LCSD 98 98
MS 96 a7
Limits: 67-13% 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02151A53B
Triflucrotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

Blank 93 95
LCs 98 27
LCSD 28 99
Ms 96 97
Limits: 67-135 71-130

*_ Quiside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.

PQ Box 12425

MEMBER 2925 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2631

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




